OA 6.20-88

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA



EUGENE RAFFIELD and RAFFIELD FISHERIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

MAY 27 1988

CASE NO. 71, 577

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT, FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY SOUTHEASTERN FISHERIES ASSOCIATION

TOM GARDNER EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARLES R. MCCOY ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL 3900 COMMONWEALTH BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32303 (904) 488-9314 BRADFORD L. THOMAS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL ATTORNEY NO. 365424 THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSELS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paqe

3

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

SFA HAS NO STANDING TO RAISE TEE ALLEGEDLY ADVERSE ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF SECTION 370.08(3); WHICH, EVEN IF TRUE, INVOLVE THE WISDOM, NOT LEGALITY, OF THE STATUTE

ISSUE II

SECTION 370.0813) IS NOT ARE	
NOT DENY THE SEAFOOD. INDUSTRY TO CATCH AND PROCESS SALTWAT	
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Paqe Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital, 418 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982), approved 440 So.2d 1282 (Fla, 1983) 4 Axtell v. Lyons, 105 So.2d 610 (Fla, 1st DCA 1958) 2 Fraternal Order of Police v. Department of State, 392 So.2d 1296 (Fla, **1980**) 4 Island Harbor Beach Club, Ltd. v. Department of Natural Resources, 471 So.2d 1380 (Fla, 1st DCA 1985) 1 New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 3 <u>State v. Hill</u>, 372 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1979) 3 State v. Raffield, 515 So.2d 283 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) <u>State v. Wu</u>, 400 so.2d 762 (Fla. 1981), 4 appeal dismissed Wall v. Florida, 454 U.S. 1134 (1982)

<u>Other</u>

s. 370.08(3), Fla. Stat.	passim
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210, 9.370	1
Rule 46-22.008, Fla. Adm. Code	5
16 USC s. 1801	1
